From: 150k hen

To: Civkerma, Linda D {DHHSY, Howard Creft (hereft@etyoffling com
Cc: Kasztian.George (DEQY
Subject: 11:00 Schoo! Sarnpling Pricity Call
Date: Friday, October 09, 2015 10:07:33 AM
Attachments: Ek ig dist i
f - ne A Li

We will conference call at 11:00. Need to ensure we have the correct “universe” of facilities
identified, and prioritize a list of those who have requested the detailed testing. As it will take time
to get through each facility we don't need to have all of them in arder at this time, but at least know
which types should get higher priority.

Conference Call #
1-888-251-2909.
Code 1186738#

Attached is a spreadsheet with the universe of “school” facilities we have identified in Flint. Itis
broken into down into 5 categories (see the tabs on the spreadsheet).

PreK and Daycares

K-5

6-12

Universities

Others {boy scouts, transportations centers, etc.)

There are also a few that need to be checked on regarding to what category they belong in.

t also attached the list of Flint Schools that were screen tested with a few samples each, this past
week. These will be the first priority.

Stephen Busch, P.E.

MDEQ Lansing District Coordinator

Office of Drinking Water and Municipal Assistance
Lansing and Jackson District Supervisar
517-643-2314

buschs@michigan.gav




From: Dykema, Linda D. (DHHS)

To! "Howard Croft”
Subject: RE: 3rd Guarter Water Report
Date: Monday, October 12, 2015 3:36:00 PM

If the State provides resources as discussed in terms of supplemental funding, we may be able
to assist you. | have some very talented health educators on my staff who regutarly transiate
complex scientific information into plain English. Unfortunately, they are all supported with

federal grants and cannot just shift into new responsibilities.
g i i

From: Howard Croft [mailto:hcroft@cityofflint.com]
Sent: Monday, October 12, 2015 3:06 PM

To: Dykema, Linda D. {DHHS)

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Linda,

I tend to agree with you, this was largely designed as a continuation of our annual CCR but
being delivered more frequently. A fair amount of the population will appreciate this
information and does read through it, 1 think the key is to continuously press the messages
forward in multiple venues. I am pursuing a media schedule to help reach out to every
education level including talking to the school children. We hope to develop an array of
materials that can help communicate to everyone.

Unfortunately the population that stands to be the most impacted is likely the least educated, |
am open for all suggestions on how to help get public information to everyone.

On Mon, Oct 12, 2015 at 2:24 PM, Dykema, Linda D. (DHHS) <
wrote:
Howard,

I'm concernad that the reading level of the report is too high for the general public. The Flisch-
Kincaid readability as analyzed in Werd Is 14.3, or more than a high-school eduzation. In
genaeral, my health educators try to keep the reading level between 8t 1o 10" grade if
possible, recognizing that sometimes we can't hit that mark due to the complexity of the
topic,

Linda D. Dyliesna, $h.D.

Erwvironmental Public Health Director

Division of Environmental Health

Michigan Department of Health & Human Services
517.335.8566

@ michigan.gov

From: Howard Croft [maillto:heroft@citvoffling.com]



Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM

To: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytle; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; Dykema, Linda D.
(DHHS); edwardsm; Krisztian, George (DEQ); Gerald (Jed) Natzke; Howard Croft; James Henry; Jamie
Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith; larry.koehler@mcc.edy;
Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michael Glasgow; Michael Wright; Mike Lane;
Prysby, Mike (DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Levine; Robert Bincsik;

rosejo@msuedy; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schock. michael@epa.gov; Sean Kammer; Busch,
Stephen (DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kewn Keane
Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Team,

Included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been developed
by the Utilities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that you may have
regarding content. There will be an additional one page insert containing three months test
data inserted prior to distribution.

The purpose of the quarterly mailer is to increase communication, provide more transparency.
and put more information into the hands of the public about what's occurring within the water
system and with the infrastructure.

I will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.
Thank you,

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, Ml 48502

PH# 8}0 76( 7135 Exl 2043

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# SE{) 766 7135 Ext.2043




From: Dykema, Linda D. (DHHS)

To: "H roft”

Subject: RE: TAC Team Summary 106_7_15
Date: Friday, Octeber 09, 2015 12:59:00 PM
thanks

From: Howard Croft [mailto:hcroft@cityofflint.com]
Sent: Friday, October 09, 2015 12:47 PM

To: Dykema, Linda D. (DHHS); Krisztian, George {DEQ)
Subject: Fwd: TAC Team Summary 10_7_15

---------- Forwarded message -----=n---
From: Howard Croft <hcroftircityoftli
Date: Wed, Oct 7, 2015 at 9:42 PM
Subject: TAC Team Summary 10 7 15
To: Amy Hovey < S
Brent Wright <bwrightirci >, Darren Lytie <ly
Walling <dwallingfgcity om:>, "donna. cole” <donn:
<edwardsmiavt, edu>, "Gerald (Jed) Natzke" <gd
<huoiicrcsimiﬂsnt com™, James Henry <jhenrviag
: 3 g, Jason Lolenz <;lmen7’acmoif‘flm com=, Jmal\ewrlght

, Laura

Sull;van <dr !aum’?m "mdll cony>, Lawrence Reynofds <LawrenceRan Zmottche.org>,

Lawrence Reynolds <revnoldsigmotiche org>, Michael Glasgow
<imﬂhq00w deitvolflint.com>, Michael Wright <Wright. M l(:h&{:ieﬂ epa.gov>, Mike Lane

aneumfl 1>, "Mike Prysby (DEQ)" <prysbymid michigan. gOV>, Natasha
Henderson <|1h<,,ndc1 sonicityoftlint.com:>, Norb Birchmeier <nbirchm 4 (@hurleyme.coms,
Peie Levine <plevineigems.org>, Robert Bmcsd\ <rhincsiki@eityofflint, Lcom>,

All,

I want to personally thank everyone for participating in today's meeting, it is encouraging to
see the commitment that exists to address the concerns around health. | apologize for the poor
phone reception we experienced today, | will have that corrected at the next meeting.

I am sending a summary of today's meeting and have attempted to chronicle the highlights or
majot points that we discussed. | have also included an electronic version of Marc Edwards
presentation and will forward any other documents that are requested.

Please look for continued communication from me as we work to move forward as fast as
possible. | expect to have November and December dates selected very soon and will
maintain the stream of information to this team as it becomes available.



Please do not hesitate to email or call me with any questions or requests.
Thank you,

Howard Croft
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herofti@icitvolflint.com

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

roftieityolfiing




From: gdr@ael.com

To: aleavittivsenatedams. arg; edwardsm@vtedus horofi@chyoffint.core Amy.HoveyBmail house,doy,
hwright@dtvoffint.com; yte.darren®epa,aoy dwating@eitvoffiint.cony donna cole@aenagys,org; Dvkema
Linda [, {OHHSY; Krisziian, George (DEGY; thenry@gehd us; jogskind n;gg‘lwa\_,'gg esae, org;
florenz@cityofing com; imtkewrght@vahoocom: herman@qenesys.org; fobrien@ocdonws com;
ksrith@flint.ora; larmy.koshier@mec edu; drlaura? @amailcom; LawrenceR@mottcho ord;
reynolds@mattche. org; malasgow@citveffint.cor: Wright Michasl@epa gov; milane@umilint edy; Eﬂgm ke
LDEOY: nhenderson@cityofftint.cam; nhirhinl@hurdeyme comy, plevine@aoms.org; rincsik®@cityoflfling, com
rosein@msu.edy; Russell Hudson@mearen.org; SEMatia@lan-inc.comy schock michael®ana.qoy;
skammer@citvoffling. com; Busch, Stephen (DEQY Iwaresn@ian-inc.com; Wusfel, Brad (DEQY
achubb@cityofflint.com; KEVIN KEANEGcmseneray.com

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Date: Sunday, October 11, 2015 5:57:42 PM

Hi Howard,

The thoughts that both Andy and Marc shared sound wise. I'm curious though as to
whether the TAC could be privy to the actual resulis of the Flint City water testing
prior to the switch and this years values? Also, it would seem prudent to obtain the
present Detroit Water System testing if available as well?

Thank you,

Gerald Natzke DO

----- Original Message-----

From: Andy Leavitt <aleavitt@senatedems.org>

To: Marc Edwards <edwardsm@uvt.edu>; Howard Croft <hcroft@cityofflint.com=; Amy Hovey

<Amy Hovey@mail house.gov>; Brent Wright <bwright@cityoffiint.com=>; Darren Lytle

<lytle darren@epa.gov>;, Dayne Walling <dwalling@cityofflint.com>; denna. cole
<donna.cole@genesys.org>; dykemal <dykemal@mich.gov>; George Krisztian (DEQ)
<krisztiang@michigan.gov>; Gerald (Jed) Natzke <gdn2@aol.com>; James Henry <jhenry@gchd.us>;
Jamie Gaskin <jgaskin@unitedwaygenesee.org>; Jason Lorenz <jlorenz@cityofflint.com>; jmikewright
<jmikewright@yahoo.com>; JoAnne Herman <jherman@genesys.org>; John O'Brien
<jfobrien@gcdewws.com>; Kirk Smith <ksmith@flint.org>; larry koehler <larry koehler@mcc.edu>; Laura
Sullivan <dr.jaura2@gmail.com>; Lawrence Reynolds <LawrenceR@mottchc.org>; Lawrence Reynolds
<reynolds@mottchc.org>; Michae! Glasgow <mglasgow@aityofflint.com>; Michael Wright

<Wright Michael@epa.gov>; Mike Lane <mjlane@umflint.edu>; Mike Prysby (DEQ)
<prysbym@michigan.gov>, Natasha Henderson <nhenderson@gityofflint.com>; Norb Birchmeier
<nhirchm1@hurleymc.com>; Pete Levine <plevine@gcms.org>; Robert Bincsik
<rhincsik@cityofflint.com=; rosejo <rosejo@msu.edu>; Russell Hudson

<Russell. Hudson@melaren org>; Samir Matta <SFMatta@lan-inc.com=; schock.michael

<schock. michael@epa.gov>: Sean Kammer <skammer@cityofflint.com>; Stephen Busch (DEQ)
<BUSCHS@michigan.gov>: Warren Green <jwgreen@|an-inc.com>; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ) (DEQ)
<WurfelB@michigan.gov>; Anthony Chubb <achubb@cityofflint.com>; Kevin Keane

<KEVIN. KEANE@cmsenergy.com>

Sent: Sat, Oct 10, 2015 12:08 pm

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

| would echo Marc's sentiment an the bold language agreeing with his points but | would also add that
trust needs to be rebuilt and the public simply will not believe anything in the document if you start by
telling them it still mests standards. They do not differentiate between regs and rules but they know the
water does not meet the standard of the physician community.

i would also recommend opening with timeline of going back to Detroit and what steps people can take to
mitigate lead issues. Preferably with an excerpt from a physician.

The technical information matters for ransparency but the trust gap is so wide that most people will be
skeptical of all of it.



On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 11:48 AM Marc Edwards <edwardsm@vt. edu> wrole:
Hi Howard,

rhink it s universally acknowledged now, that 30 2 fl

seronids fo 2 minutes fushing are not atleguate,

; iy

| also think that given results of our team sampling 277 homes, the high levels of lead MBEQ
detacted in the Flint schools (2 30%'He over 15 ppb.which is horrible because they are not tier 1
plumbing sites), and the problems [n the official LOR sampling conducted iniate 2014-2015, that
the following statement {in bold) is not really heipful in getting the message out about the current
nealth risks. The bold statement seams more like wishful thinking or a fegal position, and detracts
from the goat of telling the public about the known probiems.

After 16 months of treating water from the Flint River, the City became aware
that the while still meeting all Safe Drinking Water Standards, the level of
corrosiveness could result in more lead leaching from service lines and
household plumbing.

That is my input. 1 am available at 540 231-7236 or 540 320-8740, if anyone
should have questions about this.

Best Regards,
Marc Edwards

- From: Howard Croft {mailto:hcroft@cityofflint.com]

Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM

To: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytle; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;
edwardsm; George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald (Jed) Natzke; Howard Croft; James Henry; Jamie Gaskin;
Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith; larry.koehler@mcc.edu; Laura
Sullivan; Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michael Glasgow; Michael Wright; Mike Lane; Mike
Prysby (DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Levine; Robert Bincsik; rosejo@msu.edu;
Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schack.michael@epa,gov; Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch (DEQ); Warren
Green; Wurfel, Brad {DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Team,

included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been developed by the
Utitities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that you may have regarding content.
There will be an additional one page insert containing three months test data inserted prior to
distribution.

The purpose of the quarterly mailer is to increase communication, provide more transparency, and put



mare information into the hands of the public about what's occurring within the water system and with
the infrastructure.

| will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.

Thank you,

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 8. Saginaw Street
Fiint, Mi 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
her ityoffli



From: Howard Croft

To:
Ce:

R | WEET]

Lane, Mike; Lytle, Darren; Andy Leavitt; Marc Edwards; Amy Hovey; Brent Wright: Davne Walling; donna, cole;
Dvkema, Linda D, (DHHSY, Krisztian, George (DEQY; Gerald (Jed} Natzke: lames Henry; Jamie Gaskin, lason
Lorenz; imikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith; lary koehler@meredy; Laura Sullivan; Michae|
_Glasgow! Wright. Michael; Bryshy, Mike (BEQ); Natashe Henderson; dNorh Bichmeler; Pete Levine: Rgbert
Bincsik; rossio@®msiedy; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; Schack Michael; Sean Kammes: Busch, Stephen (DEQY,
Warren Green; Worfel, Brad (DEGY; Anthony Chubb; Kavin Keang; MyA ACAKEgohd. us

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report
Date: Tuesday, Cctober 13, 2015 5:59:26 PM

All,

The comments continue to be helpful and 1 am making adjustments as we go. I spent two
hours at the Health Department today at their board meeting and we have greatly enhanced
the communication between the City and the GCHD. [ will be attending their future board
meetings and will keep Mark and Jim not just appraised but involved in directional decisions
as we continue to craft short and long term plans.

On Tue, Oct 13, 2015 at 10:39 AM, Reynolds, Lawrence <

- agree with Darren that it may be a good idea tolet

Thank you Mr. Lane. These points will help medical providers stay on message with information

our families can act on .

From: Lane, Mike [mailto: milane@umflint.edu]

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 9:53 AM

To: 'Lytle, Darren’; Howard Croft; Andy Leavitt

Cc: Marc Edwards; Amy Hovey; Brent Wright; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal; George Krisztian
(DEQ); Gerald (Jed) Natzke; James Henry; Jamie Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman;
John O'Brien; Kirk Smith; larry.koehler@mgg.edu; Laura Sullivan; Reynolds, Lawrence; Reynolds,
Lawrence; Michael Glasgow; Wright, Michael; Mike Prysby (DEQ); Natasha Hendersen; Norb
Birchmeier; Pete Levine; Robert Bincsik; rosejo@msu,gdy; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; Schock,
Michael; Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch (DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ); Anthony Chubb;

Kevin Keane

Subject: RE: 3rd Quarter Water Report
Howard,

st the community know and prepare them that
white switching back to Detroit water In the near future they will likely see discolored water,

particuiates, et during the transition.



Also, providing specific det
fiu

i

;2:
draw, how long to fiush before taking the second sa

before the first draw, etc,

twouid further help to rebulid trust with the community 1o share the Cwy's planf/timeling
vatar fi»m ty sampling, specifical]

‘<
Tt
Y
e
254
b2
B3
-

aggressive v
Is there a timeling that can Ew shared which the City Is working with (o identify homes with En tad
servéca ' ork together to assist those homeowners wit

fines, %ﬂd how can the City and 5tat
.l high pricrity for th-f { "t‘x,

B W
itigation, Perhaps indicating that the ssue of lead is and wéi% remain a
cho &/ diess of whether the

unwl all househoids, s¢
scurce of fead is From city transmission line

wouid also be helpful,

ools, eto, have refiab
)

Mike

Dokl ko ol dod kR ok kel ks

Michael Lane
Director, Environment, Health and Safety

The University of Michigan-Flint

- 810-766-6763

- 810-919-1709 cell

From: Lytle, Darren [mailto:Lytle Darren@epa.pov)

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 7:40 AM

To: Howard Croft; Andy Leavitt

Cc: Marc Edwards; Amy Hovey; Brent Wright; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal; George
Krisztian {DEQ); Gerald (Jed) Natzke; James Henry; Jamie Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright;
JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith; larry koehler@mec.edy; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence

Reynoids; Lawrence Reynolds; Michael Glasgow; Wright, Michael; Lane, Mike; Mike Prysby (DEQ);

of a property owner’s service lne andg home fixture

ails on how [0 sampie water ir‘- i,%mir homes would be heipful.. the first
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Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchroeier; Pete Leving: Robert Bincsik; rosejo@msu,edu; Russell
Hudson: Samir Matta; Schock, Michael; Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch {DEQ); Warren Green;
wurfel, Brad {DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

Subject: RE: 3rd Guarter Water Report

Howard,

| am in agreement with past comments and suggsestions. {s this the time to let the public know
vour future plans? fﬁit'y“ expecting bf—f Bark 7 fa 3, that doss not

Lo Detroil water next quarter? |

necessarily comes without issues. 1 i ential for a brief unset {e.g., “red”

water, particles, eto] exists. Would | sbile know in advance? Under “current
ds’%nk?;’;g water ssues”, G'C? you want to zz” s“.gédent“ knew how and where to take samples herg? A

sampling plan {beyond LCR compliance sampling] s very important to undersiand the relative

Es:‘:&d source {i“msﬁ . solder and servic contributions, assess the current situation and the

effectiveness of the return to Detrolt water o reduce iea j Yo could state that onis baelng
developed,

Darren A Lytle, Ph.D,, PLE
Branch Chief [Acting)

U.5. Environmental Protection Agendy

7
F4

Loyl

Wast Martin Luther King Dr.

Cincinnatl, Ohio 45268

email: lytle darren@epa.gov

From: Howard Croft [mailliohoreft@cityolfling.com]

Sent: Sunday, October 11, 2015 7:28 AM

To: Andy Leavitt

Cc: Marc Edwards; Amy Hovey; Brent Wright; Lytle, Darren; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;




George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald {Jed) Natzke; James Henry; Jamie Gaskin; Jason Lorenz;
imikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith; larry koehler@moe.edy; Laura Sullivan;
Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michae!l Glasgow; Wright, Michael; Mike Laneg; Mike
Prysby (DEQY; Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Laving; Robert Bincsik;
rosein@msu.edu: Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; Schock, Michael; Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch
(DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad {DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

All,

The comments were very helpful and | have made several revisions to the report that was

sent yesterday, please review the amendments and forward any additional
recommendations. | would like to solicit comments from anyone in the medical community

that is willing to be quoted.

5.0re> wrote:

1les V‘ N

On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 12:03 PM, Andy Leavitt <

[ would echo Mare's sentiment on the bold language agreeing with his points but I would
also add that trust needs to be rebuilt and the public simply will not believe anything in
the document if you start by telling them it still meets standards. They do not differentiate
between regs and rules but they know the water does not meet the standard of the

physician community.

I would also recommend opening with timeline of going back to Detroit and what steps
people can take to mitigate lead issues. Preferably with an excerpt from a physician.

The technical information matters for transparency but the trust gap is so wide that most
people will be skeptical of all of it.

On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 11:48 AM Marc Edwards <gdwardsm@ivt.edu> wrote:

Hi Howard,

ot think it is universally acknowledged now, that 30 seconds to 2 minutes fiushing ars not
: / g :

adequate, and all public education should say 5 minutes flushing.

{ also think that given results of our team sampling 277 homes, the high levels of lead MDEQ
d in the Flint schools (3 0% e aver 15 ppb.owhich is horrible because they are not

detects
tHer 1 plurbing sites),
. 2015, that the following statement {in bold) is not really helpful in getting the message out

and the problems in the official LCR sampling conducted in late 2014-



- After 16 months of treating water from the Flint River, the City became aware that
the while still meeting all Safe Drinking Water Standards, the level of
corrosiveness could result in more lead leaching from service lines and household
- plumbing.

That is my input, I am available at 540 231-7236 or 540 320-8740, if anyone
- should have questions about this.

- Best Regards,

Marc Edwards

. From: Howard Croft [maiito: heroft@cityofflint.com]

. Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM

- To: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytle; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;
edwardsm; George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald (Jed) Natzke; Howard Croft; James Henry; Jamie
Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman, John O'Brien; Kirk Smith;

 larry.koehler@mec.edy; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michael

. Glasgow; Michael Wright; Mike Lane; Mike Prysby (DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier;

Pete Levine; Robert Bincsik; rosejo@msu.edy; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta;
hock.mi |@epa.goy; Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch (DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad

- (DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report

- Team,



- Included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been

. developed by the Utilities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that

. you may have regarding content. There will be an additional one page insert containing
three months test data inserted prior to distribution.

- The purpose of the quarterty mailer is to increase communication, provide more
. transparency, and put more information into the hands of the public about what's
occurring within the water system and with the infrastructure.

- I will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.

Thank you,

Howard Croft
 Public Works Director
City of Flint

- 1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

- PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

Howard Croft
| Public Works Director
City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street



Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 8. Saginaw Street
Flint, M} 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
heraftdncitvoftl )




From: Howiard Cr

To: arry koehler@mec.edy; roseio@mey.ady; sthack.michasldieps gov; Ay Hovey: Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright;
Darran Lytle; Davne Walling; mmmm gdwardsm, Krisztian _.AMMQ,EQ Gerald (lad} Natzke: Howard
Croft; James Heovy, Jarnie Gaskiny Jason Lorenz; jorkewright; JoA ngg Hermar John O Brien; Kigk Smith; Laur
Sullivan; Lawrence Revaclds, Lﬁmrgng;g feynolds: Michael Giasqow; Michael Wright; Mike Lane; Pryshy gyj;kg
{DEDY; Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchimeier; ggg Levine; Robert Bingsik: Russell Hudson; Samir Mgn Sean
Kammer; Busch gggghgn{{)gm Warren Green: Kevin Keane: Shekter Srmith §farg(QE§n {vkema, Linda D
{DHES)

Subject: TAC Update 10_12_15

Date: Monday, October 12, 2015 4:42:00 PM
Attachments: AG Update 30 12 15 pdf

All,

Here is the template that | anticipate using on a weekly basis to share information with the
group. This aligns with other weekly updates that are prowded by our engineering team and
gives a good overview of the system as a whole. This is likely more information than some
want and I will modify the report as requested to make sure everyone has adequate
information going forward. The report is geared toward bringing KWA online and the goal of
providing clean safe water for the residents.

I cannot commit to delivering this every Monday but I plan to get something out each week.
Please let me know if there are items missing or that you would like to see added.

As always, comments are welcome.
Thank you,

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, MI 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
herofti@cityoftlint.com




From: Howard Croft

To: kerpa, Lig LOHH

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Date: Monday, October 12, 2015 3:07:04 PM
Linda,

[ tend to agree with you, this was largely designed as a continuation of our annual CCR but
being delivered more frequently. A fair amount of the population will appreciate this
information and does read through it, | think the key is to continuously press the messages
forward in multiple venues. I am pursuing a media schedule to help reach out to every
education level including talking to the school children. We hope to develop an array of
materials that can help communicate to everyone.

Unfortunately the population that stands to be the most impacted is likely the least educated, |
am open for all suggestions on how to help get public information to everyone.

On Mon, Oct 12, 2015 at 2:24 PM, Dykema. Linda D. (DHHS) <Dykem
wrote:

Howard,

' concerned that the reading level of the report is too high for the general public, The
Flisch-Kincald readability as analyzed in Word is 14.3, or more than a high-school education.
in general, my health educators try to keep the reading level between 87 to 10" grade if
possible, recognizing that sometimes we can’t hit that mark due to the complexity of the
topic.

Linda D. Dyleema, T0.D.

Environmental Public Mealth Director

Division of Environmental Health

Michigan Department of Health & Human Serviges
517.335.8566

dvkemal@michigan.goy




From: Howard Croft [mailto:horoft@citvofflint.com}

Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM

Te: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavilt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytie; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; Dykema, Linda
D. (DHHS); edwardsm; Krisztian, George (DEQ), Gerald (Jed) Natzke; Howard Croft; James Henry;
Jamie Gaskin; Jascn Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith;

larry. koehler@mec.edy; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michael Glasgow;
Michael Wright, Mike Lane; Prysby, Mike (DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Levine;
Robert Bincsik; rasejio@msu.edy; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schock. michael@epa.gov; Sean
Kammer; Busch, Stephen (DEQ); Warren Green;, Wurfel, Brad (DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane
Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Team,

Included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been
developed by the Utilities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that you
may have regarding content. There will be an additional one page insert containing three
months test data inserted prior to distribution.

The purpose of the quarterly mailer is to increase communication, provide more
transparency, and put more information into the hands of the public about what's occurring
within the water system and with the infrastructure.

I will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.

Thank you,

Howard Croft

Public Works Director
~City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043



Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S, Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
heroft@eityofflint.com




From: Howard Croft

To: r Natzk
Ce: Andy Leavitt; Marg Edwards; Amy Hovey, Brent Wright; Lvtie, Darren; Flint Mavor; donna.cale; Dykema, Linda [,
(BHHSY; Krisztian, George (DEQY; Henry, James; James Gaskin; Jason Lorens: jmikewright; JoAnne Herman;
ohn Q'Brien; Kirk Smith: jarry koehlar@imoredy; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Revnolds; Lawrence Revnolds:
Michael ESQQQQ s Wright, Michasl; Lane, Mike; Pryshy, Mike {DEOQY; Natasha Henderson: Norb Birchmesier; Pote
Leving, Robert Bingslk; roseio@msu.edu; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schock michaci@epa gov; Sean
Kammer; Busch, Stephep (DEQS; Waren Green; Wurfel 5 ad (DEQS: Anthony Chubb: Kevin Xeane
Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report
Date: Manday, Cctober 12, 2015 8:39:54 AM
Attachments: yarter] R -Test Resuits docx
All,

In addition to the text, here is the single page of data that will accompany the mailer.
We can add any specific information that is requested.

We will be tracking all of the Flint River testing data prior to the switch and it will be
available to this group. We will work with Genesee County to obtain any water data that they
have as well.

On Sun, Oct 11, 2015 at 5:57 PM, <gdn22aol.com™> wrote:

- Hi Howard,
The thoughts that both Andy and Marc shared sound wise. I'm curious though as to
whether the TAC could be privy to the actual results of the Flint City water testing
prior to the switch and this years values? Also, it would seem prudent to obtain the
present Detroit Water System testing if available as well?
Thank you,
Gerald Natzke DO

-----Original Message-----
From: Andy Leavitt <aleaviti@senatedems org>
To: Marc Edwards <edwardsm@vt.edu>; Howard Croft <hcrofi@cityafflint.com>; Amy Hovey
<Amy Hovey@mail.house,gov>; Brent ‘Nnght <bwright@cityofflint.com=; Darren Lytle
Co<ly ren ov>, Dayne Walling <dwalling@cityofflint. com=>; donna. cole
<mfmmg@g§£mm> dykemal <dykemal@mich.goyv>; George Krisztian (DEQ)
- <krisztiang@michigan.gov>; Gerald {Jed) Natzke <gdn2@aol.com>; James Henry <jhenry@gchd us>;
~ Jamie Gaskin <jgaskin@unitedwavgenesee org>; Jason Lorenz <jlorenz@cityofflint.com>; jmikewright
<jmikewr h m>, JoAnne Herman <jherman@genesys.org>: John O'Brien
<jfobrien@gcdowws.com>; Kirk Smith <ksmith@flint.org>; larry. koehler <tarry koehler@mec edu>;
Laura Sullivan <drlaura2@gmail.com>; Lawrence Reynolds <LawrenceR@mottehe org>: Lawrence
Reynolds <rgynolds@motichc.org>; Michael Glasgow <mglasgow@citvofflint,com>; Michael Wright
<Wright Michael@epa.qov>; Mike Lane <mjlane@umilint.eduy>; Mike Prysby (DEQ)
<prysbym@michigan.gov>; Natasha Henderson <phengderson@cityofflint. com>; Norb Birchmeier
<nbirchm1@hurleyme.com>; Pete Levine <plevine@gems.arg>; Robert Bincsik
<rhincsik@cityofilint. com>; rosejo <rosejo@msu.edy>; Russell Hudson
<Russell Hudson@mclaren.org>; Samir Matta <SEMatta@lan-inc.com>: schock.michael
<sghock michael@epa.gov>, Sean Kammer <skammer@cityofflint.com>; Stephen Busch (DEQ)

<BUSCHS@michigan.gov>; Warren Green <jwgreen@lanzinc.com>; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ) (DEQ)
rfelB@michigan.gov>; Anthony Chubb <achubb@cityofflint,com>; Kevin Keane

< IN.K r >
Sent: Sat, Oct 10, 2015 12:09 pm
~ Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report




| would echo Marc's sentiment on the bold fanguage agreeing with his points but | would also add that
trust needs to be rebuilt and the public simply will not believe anything in the document if you start by

* telling them it still meets standards. They do not differentiate between regs and rules but they know the
water does not meet the standard of the physician community.

| would also recommend opening with timeline of going back to Detroit and what steps people can take
to mitigate lead issues. Preferably with an excerpt from a physician.

The technical information matters for transparency but the trust gap is so wide that most people will be
- skeptical of all of it

On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 11:48 AM Marc Edwards <edwardsm@vt.edu> wrote:
| HiHoward,

Cinink i is universally acknowledged now, that 30 seconds to 2 minutes flushing are not
©opdeguate, and all public education should sav & minutes flushing,

Calsn think that given resuits of our team sampling 2 hf*mea, the high tev

A"D

is of lead ?\ﬁjm

E detected in the Flint schools {3 20%'ile over 15 Q;ii"} awhich is horribie ber

i plumbing sites), and the prablems in the official LCR sampling conducted in iate

¢ the foliowing statement {in bold) is not really helpful in getting the messag
i current health risks, The bold statement seems maore like wishful thinking or &

f‘:li

ga, ;}O‘sif o,

- and detracts from the goal of telling the public about the known problems.

After 16 months of treating water from the Flint River, the City became aware

that the while still meeting all Safe Drinking Water Standards, the level of
~corrosiveness could result in more lead leaching from service lines and
~ household plumbing.

That is my input. | am available at 540 231-7236 or 540 320-8740, if anyone
- should have questions about this.

Best Regards,
- Marc Edwards

From: Howard Croft [mailto:hcroft@cityofflint.com]

. Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM
To: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytle; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;

. edwardsm; George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald {Jed) Natzke; Howard Croft; James Henry; Jamie Gaskin;
Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith; larry.koehler@mcc.edu; Laura
Sullivan; Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michael Glasgow; Michael Wright; Mike Lane;
Mike Prysby (DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Levine; Robert Bincsik;
rosejo@msu.edu; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schock.michael@epa.gov; Sean Kammer; Stephen
Busch (DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane



- Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report
Team,

- Included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been developed by the

. Utilities Divigion, Please take a look and offer any comments that you may have regarding content,
There will be an additional one page insert containing three months test data inserted prior to

- distribution,

The purpose of the quarterly mailer is to increase communication, provide mare transparency, and
- put more information into the hands of the public about what's occurring within the water systern and
¢ with the infrastructure.

. | will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.
Thank you,

: Howard Croft
" Public Works Director
City of Flint
1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, Ml 48502
PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

~ heroft@cityofflint.com

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043




From: Howard Croft

To: h h

Ce: Kriszian, George (BEQY: Dykema, Linda D, (DHHSS

Subject: Re: Preliminary and deiiberate information not subject to FGIA
Date: Monday, October 12, 2015 8:32:14 AM

Steve,

Let me know if you can link to the following address where we have mapped all of the
schools. If you mouse over and elick on each schoolhouse, additional data will pop up and we
can populate that with contact information.

On Mon, Oct 12, 2015 at 8:00 AM, Howard Croft <hcrofiiae] = wrote:

Steve,

We have been going through the list and expect to have everything plotted and prioritized by
Tuesday. | am verifying through the Treasurers office which schools are open with active
water accounts.

On Fri, Oct 9, 20135 at 3:25 PM, Howard Croft <
- Steve,

Q= wrode:

Here is a list of Non-Public schools in Genesee County. There are only a few that are in
Flint but all of the contact data is there. | have started working on a priority list and will
have an update for you on Monday.

S
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7 135 Exp 2043

- herofi@ceityofflint.com

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
weroftigcityoffling.cot




Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

heroflane 0N




From: ward Cr

To: Busch, Stephen (DECH

Ce: Krisztian, Gegrge (DEQY; Dyvkema, Linda [, (DHHSY

Subject: Re: Preliminary and defiberate information not subject to FOIA
Date: Maonday, October 12, 2015 8:00:2% AM

Steve,

We have been going through the list and expect to have everything plotted and prioritized by
Tuesday. | am verifying through the Treasurers office which schools are open with active
water accounts.

On Fri, Oct 9, 2015 at 3:25 PM, Howard Croft <hgroftici com> wrote:

Steve,

Here is a list of Non-Public schools in Genesee County. There are only a few that are in
Flint but all of the contact data is there. | have started working on a priority list and will
have an update for you on Monday.

Howard Croft
Public |

¢ Waorks Director

wic o froessy
3Oniiedd

15 ey 200

RS RS S

~heroft@eityofflint.com

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

crofles CQ




From! e £

To! n wi

Ce: Marg Edwards, Amy Hovey; Brent Wriaht; Darren Lvtle; Dayvne Walllng: donng, cole; Dyvkemna, Linda D (DHHSS;
Krisztian, George (DEGH; Gerald (Jed) Natzke: James Heory; Jamie Gaskis; Jason Lorenz: jmdkewriuht; JoAnne
Herman; John Q"Brien, Kirk Smith; larry koebler@meg edy; Lagra Sullivan: Lawrence Reynolds: Lawrencs
Reynolds; Michael Glasgow; Michae! Witght; Mike Lane; Pryshy, Mike (QEDY Natasha Henderson; Neth
Birchmeier; Pete Levine; Robert Bincsik: roselo@msy edu; Russell Hudson: Samir Matta,
schock michael@epa qov; Sean Kammer; Busch, Stephen (DEGY, Warren Green; Wiefel, Brad (DEDY; Anthony
Chubl; Kevin Keane

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Date: Sunday, October 11 203.5 7:29:53 AM

Attachments: ; )

All,

The comments were very helpful and [ have made several revisions to the report that was sent
yesterday, please review the amendments and forward any additional recommendations. |
would like to solicit comments from anyone in the medical community that is willing to be
quoted.

On

Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 12:03 PM, Andy Leavitt <aleavittwsenatedems,org> wrote:

I would echo Marc's sentiment on the bold language agreeing with his points but 1 would
also add that trust needs to be rebuilt and the public simply will not believe anything in the
document if you start by telling them it still meets standards. They do not differentiate
between regs and rules but they know the water does not meet the standard of the physician
community.

I

would also recommend opening with timeline of going back to Detroit and what steps

people can take to mitigate lead issues. Preferably with an excerpt from a physician.

The technical information matters for transparency but the trust gap is so wide that most
people will be skeptical of all of it.
On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 11:48 AM Marc Edwards <gdwar

S H Howard,

1 also think that given results of our team qampiéﬂg 277 homes, the high levels of lead MDEG
{

Pehinkitisu Vr’r5§5 EECk wnwledred now, that 20 seconds 1o 2 minutes ﬁuShéﬁi{ are ngt
& &
adeq J.].\_, and allp 4 i . .

detected in the Flint schools {2 50%'le over 15 pph.which s horribie bacause they are not 4
1 plumbing sites), and the problems in the officlal LWOR sampling conductad iniate 2014-2015,
that the following statement {inb fs*ri} i not really heipful in getting the message out about the

current health risks. The bold statemant seems more ke wishlul thinking or & l=gal position,

and detracts from the goal Csfte%a ng the public about the known problems.

- After 16 months of treating water from the Flint River, the City became aware that



the while still meeting all Safe Drinking Water Standards, the level of
corrosiveness could result in more lead leaching from service lines and household

plumbing.

- That is my input. Tam available at 540 231-7236 or 540 320-8740, if anyone should
. have questions about this.

Best Regards,

Marc Edwards

. From: Howard Croft {mailto:hcroft@cityoffint.com]

- Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM

. To: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytle; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;
edwardsm; George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald {Jed) Natzke; Howard Croft; James Henry; Jamie
Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith;

 larry.keehlar@mec.edy; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michae! Glasgow;
Michael Wright; Mike Lane; Mike Prysby {DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Nerb Birchmeiler; Pete Levine;

Robert Bincsik; rosejo@msu.edy; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schack.michael@epa.gov; Sean
Kammaer; Stephen Busch {DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ), Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

. Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Team,

*Included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been
developed by the Utilities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that you

* may have regarding content. There will be an additional one page insert containing three
months test data inserted prior to distribution.



: The purpose of the quarterly mailer is to increase communication, provide more
'~ transparency, and put more information into the hands of the public about what's
© occurring within the water system and with the infrastructure.

[ will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.

Thank you,

Howard Croft

- Public Works Director
| City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

- PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, MI 48502

PH# §10.766.7135 Ext.2043

VO ]




From: Howard Cr
To: Amy Hovey: Andy Leavitt; Brent Weight: Darren Lytle: Dayne Walling; donna, cole; Dykema, Linda D, (DHHSY,
adwardsm; Krisztian, George (DEGY: Gerald (Jed) Matzke; Howard Croft; James Hepry; Jamie Gaskin; Jagon
orenz; imikewright; JoAnoe Herman, Joha O"Brien; Kirk Smith; [arry koehler@mecedu; Laurg 5;;“‘;\@
Lawrence Reynolds, Lawrence Revno gg Michael Glasgow; Michast Wright; Mike Lane; P
Natasha Hendersen: Norb Birchmeler: Pete Levine: Rabert Bincsik; roseip@msu.edy; Russell Hggdsc; Sarn
Matta: schock michaci@epa.aoy; Soan Kammer; Busch, Stephen (DEGY: Warren Green; Wurfel, Br ag‘é (;Qﬁ;} i;
Anthony Chubly; Kevin Keang
Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report
Date: Saturgay, October 10, 2015 8:33:45 AM
Attachments: i W Iy R %

Team,

Included in this email is a copy of the {irst quarter water quality report that has been developed
by the Utilities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that you may have
regarding content. There will be an additional one page insert containing three months test
data inserted prior to distribution.

The purpose of the quarterty mailer is to increase communication, provide more transparency,
and put more information into the hands of the public about what's occurring within the water
system and with the infrastructure,

I will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.

Thank you,

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S, Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PI I# 8]0 766 7 33 Exl 2043




From: Howard Co

To: Busch, Stephen (DEG)

Cc: Kejsztian, George {DEQ); Dvkema, Linda D, (DHMS)
Subject: Preliminary and deliberate information not subject to FOIA
Date: Friday, October 08, 2015 3:26:04 PM

Attachments: NONPURLIC SCHOGLS I GENESEE LOU

Steve,

Here is a list of Non-Public schools in Genesee County. There are only a few that are in Flint
but all of the contact data is there, | have started working on a priority list and will have an
update for you on Monday.

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, Ml 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

LLCIYO Ca




From: Howard Croft

Ta: Dvkema, Linda . (BHHSY, Krisztian, Gegrae (BEO)
Subject: Fwd: TAC Team Summary 10_7_15
Date: Friday, October 09, 2015 12:47:28 PM
Attachments: Fling Corrasion Prasentation finalndf

YAC Meeting Summary 10 7 15.pdf

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Howard Croft <hcroftiic
Date: Wed, Oct 7, 2015 at 9:42 PM
Subject: TAC Team Summary ]0 7 15
To: Amy Hovey <Amy. SHINLIY 2>, Andy Leavitt aleav:it’_"
Brent Wright <bwright@icity offlint.com>, Darren Lytle <lytle.darrenic >, Dayne
Waillng <dwai!mamct‘wofﬂmt com=>, "donna cole” <do i 5.0rg>, edwardsm
SINLY. edu> "Gerald (Jed) Natzke" <gdn2i@aol.com>, Eloward Croft

] zom1>, James Henry <jhenryid@ Lus>, Jamle (nskm

g, Jason Lorenz< i com>, jmikewright
CSYS.0rg>, John O'Brien

senatedems.org>,

: >. Mlc.hae! Wr;g,ht <Wri
Iy, "Mike Prysby (DEQ)" <pry:
Henderson <~’nhendcrson il Lmofﬂmi com>, Norb Bnchmelel

rosejo’/a'msu.edu, Russell Iludson <Ruqsc§l Hudsonss pmelaren.ore>, Samir Maua

<SFMatta@lan-inc.com>, schock. michael@@epa.goyv, Sean Kammer
<skammeraeityofflint.com™, "Stephen Busch (DEQ)" <BUSCHS@michigan.gov>, Warren
Green <jwgreeniwian-inc.com™, John Monsees <pmonsees/acityofflint.com>

All,

I want to personally thank everyone for participating in today's meeting, it is encouraging to
see the commitment that exists to address the concerns around health. I apologize for the poor
phone reception we experienced today. | will have that corrected at the next meeting.

I am sending a summary of today's meeting and have attempted to chronicle the highlights or
major points that we discussed. [ have also included an electronic version of Marc Edwards
presentation and will forward any other documents that are requested.

Please look for continued communication from me as we work to move forward as fast as
possible. I expect to have November and December dates selected very soon and will

maintain the stream of information to this team as it becomes available.

Please do not hesitate to email or call me with any questions or requests.

Thank you,



Howard Croft

ks Lrrector

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flimt

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
heroftigeityoftlint.com




From: Kriszti £

To:

Cc:

Subject: Preliminary and Deliberative: Not subject to FOIA Weekly meetings
Date: Monday, October 12, 2015 11:36:45 AM

Importance: High

Mr. Mayar,

f would like to schedule weekly meetings with you and your key staff so that we can ensure that we
have a coordinated effort in resolving the water issue. | would like for the initial meetings to be face
to face and i, along with others, will come to Flint for these.

if possible | would like the first meeting to be either Tuesday or Wednesday of this week {10/13 or
10/14) and | would also like to ask for a tour of the Flint Water Treatment Plant.

Mary Beth Thelen will serve as the DEQ's point on coordinating these meetings, Can you please let
us know who would be the appropriate contact on your end?

Thank you very much!
George

George L. Krisztian

Flint Action Plan Coordinator

Laborafory Director

Michigan Depatment of Environmental Quality
Desk ph (517) 284-6719

Cellph (517) 204-0381



From: Lane, Mike

To: “Lytle, Darren”; Howard Croft; Andy Leavitt

Cc: Marc Edwards; Amy Hovey; Brent Weight; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; Dykema, Linda D (DHHS); Krisztian,
Gegrae (DEQY Geraid {Jed) Natzke, James Henry, Jamie Gasking Jason Lorenz, imikawright; JoAnne Hemman;
John &CBrien; Kirk Smith; larry koehler@mer adey; LL.a_&u@n Lawrence Reyoolds; Lawrgnce Reynoids;
Michae! Glasaow; Wright, Michasl: Prysty, Mike (DEQY; Natasha Hendersan; Norh Birchmeier; Pete Levine,
Robert Bincsik; roseio@msy. edy; Hugsell Hudson; Samir Matta; Schock, Michael; Sean Kamimer; Busch, Stephen
{BEODY; Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEDY; Anthony Chubb: Kevin Keane

Subject: RE: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Date: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 5:52:47 AM

Howard,

| agree with Darren that it rray be a good idea o et the community know and prepare them that
while switching back to Detroit watar inthe n ure they will likely ses discolored water,

E
particulatas, et during the transition.

Also, providing specific is on now to sample water in their homes would be hel

draw, how long to flush Dcfrsrc taking the second sample, how long water should
&

the first draw, eic,

It would further help to rebuild trost with the community to share the Zity's planftimeling of more

aggressive water q uality sampling, specifically as it relates 1o lead exposure in homes and schools, Is
there a timaline that can be shared which the City s working with to identify homes with lead
sarvice lines, a @d hiow can the City and State work together 1o assist those homecwners with
nitigation. Perhaps indicating ih:—h the issue of lead is and will remain a high priority for the City
until atl households, schools, ete. have reliable/safe water quality regardless of whather the source
of lead is from ity transmission lines or 3 property ownear’s service line and home fixtures would

also be helplul.

fike

deofe ek e ok Rk ok sfde ko

Michael] Lane

Director, Environment, Health and Safety
The University of Michigan-Flint
810-766-6763

810-919-1709 cell

From: Lytle, Darren [mailto:Lytle.Darren@epa.gov)

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 7:40 AM

To: Howard Croft; Andy Leavitt

Cc: Marc Edwards; Amy Hovey; Brent Wright; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal; George Krisztian
(DEQ); Gerald {led) Natzke; James Henry; Jamie Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JjoAnne Herman;
John Q'8rien; Kirk Smith; larry. koehler@mcc.edu; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence
Reynoids; Michael Glasgow; Wright, Michael; Lane, Mike; Mike Prysby (DEQ); Natasha Henderson;



Norb Birchmeier; Pate Lavine; Robert Bincsik; rosejo@misu.edu; Russell Hudson; Samir Maftta;
Schock, Michael: Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch (DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ); Anthony
Chubb; Kevin Keane

Subject: RE: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Howard,

fam in agreement with past comments and sug
future plans? Are you sxpecting 10 be back

:stions. s this the time o let the public know your

ﬂ
e
L3
CooEn

r’st ‘ot water next guarter? f 5o, that does not
necessarily come without Issues, 11 is 2 change and the potent f@r a brief upset le.g,, "red” water,
iyl

particles, eto) exists, Would it be worth %@t?ﬁing* public know in advance? Under “current drinking
Howy

water ésau‘aﬁ”; do you want

Coo

plan {beyond LCR comp 2 sampiing} Is vgsyémper to understa :jt;er ?
{%:afaf;;s,sgsﬂe:‘ ard service nesy contributic

the return to Detroit water to reduce lead. You could state that on is belng QEQ";%@QQ&
Darren

Darren A, bytle, PhD. BE.
Branch Chief (Acting)
LS. Environmental Protection Agency
26 West Martin Luther King Dr,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45268

Phone: [513] 569-7432

Fax é”%‘i%‘ 487-2543

email: ytle darren@epa. ooy

From: Howard Croft {mailtoheroft@cityofflint.com]

Sent: Sunday, October 11, 2015 7:29 AM

To: Andy Leavitt

Cc: Marc Edwards; Amy Hovey; Brent Wright; Lytle, Darren; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;
George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald {Jed) Natzke; James Henry; Jamie Gaskin; Jasen Lorenz; jmikewright;
lcAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith; larpv koehler@mec edi; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence
Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michae! Glasgow; Wright, Michael; Mike Lane; Mike Pryshy (DEQ};
Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Levine; Robert Bincsik; rosejo@msu.eduy; Russell
Hudson; Samir Matta; Schock, Michael; Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch {DEQ);, Warren Green; Wurfel,
Brad {DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

All,

The comments were very helpful and I have made several revisions to the report that was sent
yesterday, please review the amendments and forward any additional recommendations. 1
would like to solicit comments from anyone in the medical community that is willing to be
quoted.



On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 12:03 PM. Andy Leavitt <aleavitt/asenatedems.org> wrote:

I would echo Mare's sentiment on the bold language agreeing with his points but | would
also add that trust needs to be rebuilt and the public simply will not believe anything in the
document if you start by telling them it still meets standards. They do not differentiate

between regs and rules but they know the water does not meet the standard of the physician
community.

I would also recommend opening with timeline of going back to Detroit and what steps
people can take to mitigate lead issues. Preferably with an excerpt from a physician

The technical information matters for transparency but the trust gap is so wide that most
people will be skeptical of all of it.

On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 11:48 AM Marc [dwards <edwardsmigivi.edu> wrote:
- Hi Howard,

think it s universally acknowledged now, that 30 saconds to 2 minutes flushing are not

adeguate, and all public sducation should say 5 minutes flushing.

Valzo think that given resuits of our team samipling 277 homes, the high levels of lead MD
detected in the Flint schools {3 80% e over 15 ppb.which is ﬂOﬂ’si’“D hecau y
1 plumbing sites), and the problems in the official LOR sampling conducted in éa-?,e 20142015,
that the following statement {in c-f*a%d; is not reaily helpful in gfﬁﬁ‘ ig the message
current health risks. The bold statement seams more like wishiul thinking or
and detracts from the goal of telling the public about
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the known problems.

- After 16 months of treating water from the Flint River, the City became aware that
the while still meeting all Safe Drinking Water Standards, the level of
corrosiveness could result in more lead leaching from service lines and household

. plumbing.

- That is my input, 1am available at 540 231-7236 or 540 320-8740, if anyone should
- have questions about this.

. Best Regards,

~ Marc Edwards

From: Howard Croft [mailto:hroft@cityofflint.com]
. Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM



To: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytle; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;
edwardsm; George Krisztian (DEQ),; Geraid (Jed) Naizke; Howard Croft; James Henry; Jamie
- Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith;
- larry.koehler@mec.edy; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michael Glasgow;
- Michael Wright; Mike Lane; Mike Prysby (DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Leving;

Robert Bincsik; roseje@msu.edy; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schock. michael@epa.goy; Sean
Kammer; Stephen Busch (DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Team,

Included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been
developed by the Utilities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that you
may have regarding content. There will be an additional one page insert containing three
months test data inserted prior to distribution.

~ The purpose of the quarterly mailer is to increase communication, provide more
- transparency, and put more information into the hands of the public about what's
occurring within the water system and with the infrastructure.

| will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.
~ Thank you,

Howard Croft
© Public Works Director
City of Flint
1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, MI 48502
PH# 810.766.7133 Ext.2043

\

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S, Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

766.7135 Ext.2043
voftlinte




From: Hiv

To: Howard Craft

Ca Gerald (Jed) Natzke: Andy Leavitt; Mare Edwards; Amyv Hovey; Brent Wright; Lytle, Darren; Flint Mavor:
donna.gole; Dykema, Linda D, (OHHS), Kifsetian. Georae (DEQY Hepry, James; James Gaskin; Jason Lorenz;
imikewright: JoAnre Herman; John O'Brien: Kirk 5m3 larry.poehler@mog. edy; Lawrence Reynolds, Lawrence
Rggngﬁdg Michaet Glasuow: Wright, Michaal; Lang, Mike; Prysby, Mike {BEQ); Matasha Henderson; Morb
Birchmeler; Pete Levine: Robart Bincsiks ﬁﬁm&ﬁ&ﬁﬂ Russall Hudsony, Samir Matta;
schock.michasi@ena. qoy: Sean Kammer Busch, Stephen (DEQY; Warren Green; Wiufel, Brad (DEQY; Anthony
_Chubb; Kevin Xeane

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Date; Tuesday, October 13, 2018 7:06:30 M

Howard,

Am | reading this correctly? Does this say that only 16 of 189 water test samples collected
between January and September had lead levels exceeding 15 ppb?

What was the 90th percentile value?

Could you provide the committee with the sample collection date, lead level, and address for
these 189 residences? I not that, then the zip codes and collection dates for each?

Laura Sullivan

On Monday, October 12, 2015, Howard Croft <
Al

In addition to the text, here is the single page of data that will accompany the mailer,
We can add any specific information that is requested.

We will be tracking all of the Flint River testing data prior to the switch and it will be
available to this group. We will work with Genesee County to obtain any water data that
they have as well.

- On Sun, Oct L1, 2015 at 5:57 PM, <gdn2@x
. Hi Howard,
- The thoughts that both Andy and Marc shared sound wise. I'm curious though as
- to whether the TAC could be privy to the actual resuits of the Flint City water
-~ testing prior to the switch and this years values? Also, it would seem prudent to
- obtain the present Detroit Water System testing if available as well?
- Thank you,
- Gerald Natzke DO

al.conm> wrote:

. -———QOriginal Message-----
From: Andy Leavilt <aleaviti@senatedems.org>
© To: Marc Edwards <gdwardsm@vt.edu>; Howard Croft < gyofflin > Amy Hovey
. <Amy Hovey@mail house. gov>; Brent Wright <bﬂgg@_t@gﬁyg__ﬂj_ggm Darren Lytle
- <lytle darr v>; Dayne Walling <dwalling@cityofflint.com>; donna. cole
. <donna.cole@genesys org>; dykemal <dykemal@mich.qov>; George Krisztian (DEQ)
- <krisztlang@michigan.gov>; Gerald {Jed) Natzke <gdn2@aol.com>; James Henry
¢ <jhenry@qgchd us>; Jamie Gaskin <jgaskin@uniiedwaygenesee org>; Jason Lorenz
¢ <jlorenz@cityoffiint.com=; jmikewright <jmikewright@yahoo,com>; JoAnne Herman
. <jherman@genesys.org>; John O'Brien <jfobrien@gcdewws com>; Kirk Smith <ksmith@flint.org>;



larry koehler <larry koehler@mce.edu>; Laura Suflivan <dr.laura2@amail.com>; Lawrence Reynolds
<LawrenceR@maotiche org>; Lawrence Reynolds <reynolds@motiche org>; Michael Glasgow
- <mgiasgow@cityoffiint. com>; Michael Wright <Wright Michael@epa.qov>; Mike Lane
. <mjlane@umflint.edu>; Mike Prysby (DEQ) <prysbym@michigan gov>; Natasha Henderson
- <nhenderson@sityofilint.cam>; Norb Birchmeier <pbirghm1@hurleyme.corm>; Pete Levine
: <plevine@gcms.org>; Robert Bincsik <rhincsik@cityoffiint.com®; rosejo <[g§gig@mij_,§_dg>;
Russell Hudson <Russell Hudsen@mclaren org>; Samir Matta <SFMatta@lan-inc.com>,
- schock.michael <schock.michael@epa.gov>; Sean Kammer <skammer@cityofflint.com>; Stephen
. Busch (DEQ) <BUSCHS@michigan.gov>; Warren Green <jwgreen@ian-ing.com>; Wurfel, Brad
. (DEQ) (DEQ) <WurfelB@michigan.gov>; Anthony Chubb <gchubb@cityofflint.com®>; Kevin Keane
<KEVIN KEANE@cmsenergy com>
. Sent: Sat, Oct 10, 2015 12:08 pm

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

" | would echo Mare's sentiment on the bold language agreeing with his points but | would also add
- that trust needs to be rebuilt and the public simply will not believe anything in the document if you
. start by telling them it still meets standards. They do not differentiate between regs and rules but
. they know the water does not meet the standard of the physician community.

- I would also recommend opening with timeline of going back to Detroit and what steps people can
| take to mitigate lead issues. Preferably with an excerpt from a physician.

" The technical information matters for transparency but the trust gap is so wide that most people will
be skeptical of all of it.
- On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 11:48 AM Marc Edwards <gdwardsm@vt.edu> wrote:

Hi Howard,

P think it is universally acknowledged now, that 30 seconds to 2 minutes flushing are not
. - adequate, and all public education should say 5 minutes flushing.

{ also think that given results of cur team sampling 277 home ’he high leveis of lead MDE

detectad in the Flint schools (5 80% He over 15 ppbowhich is horrible because they are not

- tier 1 plumbing sites), and the problems in the  official LOR 5 m;:}iimr conducted in late 2014-

17015, that the foaﬁemw statament i d; is net realy helpful in getting the message out

¢ about the current haalth risks. The bﬂ'd statement seams more like wishful thinking or 2 legal
ut

L position, and detracts from the goal of telling the public about the known probiems.

After 16 months of treating water from the Flint River, the City became
aware that the while still meeting all Safe Drinking Water Standards, the
level of corrosiveness could result in more lead leaching from service lines

~ and household plumbing.

: That is my input. | am available at 540 231-7236 or 540 320-8740, if
~ anyone should have questions about this.

Best Regards,
Marc Edwards



From: Howard Croft [mailto:hcroft@cityofflint.com]

. Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM

. To: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytle; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;
edwardsm; George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald (Jed) Natzke; Howard Croft; James Henry; Jamie
Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith;

- larry.koehler@mcc.edu; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Reynoids; Lawrence Reyrolds; Michael Glasgow;

¢ . Michael Wright; Mike Lane; Mike Prysby (DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete

Levine; Robert Bincsik; rosejo@msu.edu; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schock. michael@epa.gov;
Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch (DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin
Keane

~  Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report
Team,

. Included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been developed by
- the Utilities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that you may have regarding
- . content. There will be an additional one page insert containing three months test data inserted
- 01 priorto distribution,

' The purpose of the quarterly mailer is o increase communication, provide more transparency, and
~ put more information into the hands of the public about what's occurring within the water system
- ¢ and with the infrastructure.

1 will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee,

. Thank you,

: Howard Croft
.+ ! Public Works Director
: City of Flint
: 1101 S. Saginaw Strest
- Flint, Mi 48502
. PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
. f@citvoffl

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, MI 48502

- PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
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Laura L. Sullivan, Ph. D.
3101 Hawthorne Drive
Flint, Michigan 48503

rlaues

Human(kind}. Be both.



From: Ltytle, Barren

To: Howard Croft; Andv Leavit

Ce: Marg Edwards; Amy Hovey, Brent Wright; Davre Walling; mm; Dyvkema, Linda D, (DHHSY; Krisztian,
Genrge (DEOY, Gerald (Jed) Natzke; James Henry; Jarmie Gaskin: Jasqn Lorenz, imikewright; JoAnne Herman;
Jehn O"Brien; Kirk Smith; larry koehler®mes. edy; Caura Sufivan; Lavwsence Revnolds; Lawrence Reynalds;
Michasl Glasgow; Wright, Michael; Mike Lane; Prysby, Mike (DEQY, Natagha Henderson, Norb Birchmeler; Pete
Leving; Rebert Bincsik; roselo@msu.edu; Russell Hudson; Samr Matta; Sehock, Michael Sean Kammer; Busch,
Stephen (QEQY Warren Green: Wurfel, Brad (DEQY; Antheny Chubly; Kevin Keans

Subject: RE: 3rd Quarter Water Report

Date: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 7:40:58 AM

Howard,

5

Lam in agreement with p35? comments and suggestions. 5 this the time 1o %az the ;’3&. il krow your
{ £

p@fgﬂ;;’xiz f_:ﬁ b{ of ijeii b4 E’:;—d water,

partéc%é‘: g“( ste. Would it Lm WJt?‘ e r:g ‘L‘E’ﬁ{, pubiic kriow in advance? Under “cur rwt drinking
water issues”, do you want to fet mgzdf}ﬂ%é know how andd where to take sampies here? A sampling

plan (bevord LR compliance sampling} is very important (o ung %{Siaﬁd the relative isad source
;

?
Ihrass , solder and service linas) contributions, assess the current situation ar *;(* the effectivenass of
the return to Detroft water to reduce lead, You could state that on is being developed.

Larren

Darren A, Lytie, Ph.D,, PE,
Branch Chief {Acting}
LS Environmental Pr
26 West Martin Luther King Dr,

Cincinnatl, Ohic 45268
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From: Howard Croft [mailto:heroft @cityoffiint.com]

Sent: Sunday, October 11, 2015 7:29 AM

To: Andy Leavitt

Ce: Marc Edwards; Amy Hovey: Brent Wright; Lytle, Darren; Dayne Walling; denna. cole; dykemal;
George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald {Jed) Natzke; James Henry; Jamie Gaskin; Jason Lorenz; jmikewright;
JoAnne Herman; lohn O'Brien; Kirk Smith; larry.koehler@mcc.edu; Laura Sullivar; Lawrence
Reynolds; Lawrence Reynolds; Michaal Glasgow; Wright, Michael; Mike Lane; Mike Pryshy {DEQ);
Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Levine; Robart Bincsik; rosejo@msu.edu; Russell
Hudson: Samir Matta; Schock, Michael; Sean Kammer; Stephen Busch (DEQ); Warren Grean; Wurfel,
Brad (DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

Subject: Re: 3rd Quarter Water Report

All,

The comments were very helpful and I have made several revisions to the report that was sent
yesterday, please review the amendments and forward any additional recommendations. [



would like to solicit comments from anyone in the medical community that is willing to be
quoted.

sclemis.ore> wrote:

On Sat, Oct 10, 2015 at 12:03 PM, Andy Leavitt <gleavitt/ise

I would echo Marc's sentiment on the bold language agreeing with his points but | would
also add that trust needs to be rebuilt and the public simply will not believe anything in the
document if you start by telling them it still meets standards. They do not differentiate
between regs and rules but they know the water does not meet the standard of the physician

community.

I would also recommend opening with timeline of going back to Detroit and what steps
people can take to mitigate lead issues, Preferably with an excerpt from a physician.

The technical information matters for transparency but the trust gap is so wide that most

people will be skeptical of all of it.

On Sat, Oct 10,2015 at 11:48 AM Mare Edwards <edwardsmaiviedu> wrote:

© M Howard,

| think it is universal ;y acknowledged now, that 30 seconds to 2 minutes flushing are no
C ik s el

sducation should say 5 minutes f

adequate, and

1 also think that given results of our team sampling 277 homes, the high levals of iead MDEQ

detected in the Flint schools (a2 30%’ile over 15 ppbowhich is horrible because they are nof tier
; -

at LOR sampling conducted inlate 2014-2015,

1 plumbing sites), and the problems in the offi
t sage out ahout the
i

that the following statement {in boid} is not really heipful in getting the me
The bold statement seems more like wishful thinking or

currant health risks. Th
and detracts from the goal of telling the public about the known problems.

After 16 months of treating water from the Flint River, the City became aware that
the while still meeting all Safe Drinking Water Standards, the level of
corrosiveness could result in more lead leaching from service lines and household

plumbing.

That is my input. [am available at 540 231-7236 or 540 320-8740, if anyone should

have questions about this.

Best Regards,
: Marc Edwards



From: Howard Croft [mailto:horeft@dityeffiint.com]
- Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2015 8:33 AM

To: Amy Hovey; Andy Leavitt; Brent Wright; Darren Lytle; Dayne Walling; donna. cole; dykemal;
edwardsm; George Krisztian (DEQ); Gerald (Jed) Natzke; Howard Croft; James Henry; Jamie
Gaskin, Jason Lorenz; jmikewright; JoAnne Herman; John O'Brien; Kirk Smith;

du; Laura Sullivan; Lawrence Reynoids; Lawrence Reyniolds; Michael Glasgow;
Michael Wright; Mike Lane; Mike Prysby (DEQ); Natasha Henderson; Norb Birchmeier; Pete Levine;
Robert Bincsik; rosejo@msii.edu; Russell Hudson; Samir Matta; schock.michael@epa.gov; Sean
Kammer; Stephen Busch (DEQ); Warren Green; Wurfel, Brad (DEQ); Anthony Chubb; Kevin Keane

 Subject: 3rd Quarter Water Report
Team,

- Included in this email is a copy of the first quarter water quality report that has been

developed by the Utilities Division. Please take a look and offer any comments that you
- may have regarding content. There will be an additional one page insert containing three
- months test data inserted prior to distribution.

- The purpose of the quarterly mailer is to increase communication, provide more
- transparency, and put more information into the hands of the public about what's
occurring within the water system and with the infrastructure.

I will be putting together a separate weekly report for this Committee.

Thank you,

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

. City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street

. Flint, M1 48502

- PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043

Howard Croft

Public Works Director

City of Flint

1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, M1 48502

PH# 810.766.7135 Ext.2043
herofti@:citvofflint.com




